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Re: Crawford County
Central Ohio Farmers Co-op, Inc.
Premise # 0317002001
Return to Compliance

June 19, 2012

Mr. Roger Smith, Safety Director
Central Ohio Farmers Co-op, Inc.
500 West Marion Road
P. 0. Box 152
Mt. Gilead, Ohio 43338

Dear Mr. Smith:

This letter shall serve to resolve the Notice of Violation (NOV) issued to the above
referenced facility on March 21, 2012. In the NOV, a response was requested from the
company by April 16, 2012. A response was received from the company on April 9,
2012, which outlined the company's plan for return to compliance. Subsequent
information was received on April 23, 2012, and a PTIO modification request was
received on May 16, 2012. The following information summarizes the violations cited,
and the resolution of each.

1. Additional grain storage consisting of one 731,000 bushel bin was constructed for
the grain receiving by truck operation, which is emissions unit F002, in the
summer/fall of 2011. The NOV stated that the additional storage resulted in the
potential for additional throughput and an increased potential to emit for
emissions units F002, F003, (grain dryer), F004 (grain loading by truck), and
F005 (grain loading by rail), which resulted in a violation of OAC rule 3745-31-
05(A)(3) and Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 3704.05.

Upon further review of the information submitted by the company on April 23,
2012, it was found that the increased storage capacity did not result in increased
throughput or an increase in the potential to emit for F002, F003, F004, or F005.
Therefore, there has not been a violation of OAC rule 3745-31-05(A)(3) and/or
Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 3704.05 as a result of the construction of additional
grain storage for emissions unit F002.

2. The Permit Evaluation Report (PER) forms for calendar years 2010 and 2011
each indicated that the throughput for emissions units F006, F007, and F008
(fertilizer receiving, mixing, and loading, respectively), exceeded the maximum
allowable annual throughput of 7000 tons each, found in each emissions unit's
term and condition c)(1) in PTIO #P0105216.
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Each exceedance for each emissions unit and each year is a violation of PTIO
#P0105216, OAC rule 3745-31-05(A)(3) and ORC 3704.05.

On May 16, 2012, the facility submitted an application for a Permit to
Install/Operate (PT1O) modification, for the fertilizer receiving, mixing, and
loading operations. In addition, on June 4, 2012, a final PTIO modification (PT!O
#PO1 10114) was issued for the fertilizer receiving, mixing, and loading operations
(17006, F007, and FOOS).

With submittal of the PTIO modification application and issuance of the final PTIO
modification, Ohio EPA considers all the above referenced violations resolved. Please
note, however, that this does not preclude the Director from seeking civil penalties
pursuant to ORC section 3704.06 for these violations. The decision on whether to
pursue or decline to pursue such penalties regarding this matter is dependent on
several factors, one of which is the company's future compliance with applicable Ohio
EPA requirements.

If the company has any questions and/or comments concerning this letter, please
contact me at the above address, by calling (419)-373-3113, or via e-mail at
peggy.arga brig htepa. state. oh. us.

Sincerely,

Peggy Argabright
Division of Air Pollution Control
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